financial statements in accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) Topic 1.M, Materiality, codified in Accounting Standards Codification
(“ASC”) Topic 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections, (“ASC 250”) and concluded that the misstatements were not material to the prior annual
or interim periods. However, we revised our previously issued 2018 and 2017 annual consolidated financial statements to correct for these misstatements.
In connection with such revision, we also corrected for other immaterial misstatements.

In connection with the filing of this Quarterly Report, we have revised the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and
Comprehensive Income (Loss), Changes in Stockholders’ Equity, and Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2019, and the related notes to revise
for those misstatements that impacted such period. We will revise the remaining 2019 previously issued quarterly financial statements in connection with
future 2020 filings on Form 10-Q.

The following table presents the effect of the correction of the misstatements and the resulting revision on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss).

Three Months Ended June 30, 2019
As Originally Reported Adjustment As Revised

Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) $ 163,513  $ 586  $ 164,099
Income (loss) from operations 8,098  (586)  7,512
Loss before (provision) benefit for income taxes and share of net income
from joint venture (5,917)  (586)  (6,503)
Net income (loss) (6,697)  (586)  (7,283)
Foreign currency translation gain (loss) (1,434)  (63)  (1,497)
Comprehensive income (loss) (15,093)  (649)  (15,742)
Basic net income (loss) per share $ (0.16)  $ (0.01)  $ (0.17)
Diluted net income (loss) per share $ (0.16)  $ (0.01)  $ (0.17)

10

Table of Contents

Six Months Ended June 30, 2019
As Originally Reported Adjustment As Revised

Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) $ 324,782  $ 1,504  $ 326,286
Income (loss) from operations 8,699  (1,504)  7,195
Loss before (provision) benefit for income taxes and share of net income
from joint venture (22,545)  (1,504)  (24,049)
Net income (loss) (25,297)  (1,504)  (26,801)
Foreign currency translation gain (loss) (172)  (4)  (176)
Comprehensive income (loss) (36,287)  (1,508)  (37,795)
Basic net income (loss) per share $ (0.60)  $ (0.04)  $ (0.64)
Diluted net income (loss) per share $ (0.60)  $ (0.04)  $ (0.64)

The following table presents the effect of the correction of the misstatements on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders’
Equity.

As Originally Reported Adjustment As Revised
As of and for the three months ended June 30, 2019

Additional paid-in capital $ 513,380  $ (8,824)  $ 504,556
Net income (loss) (6,697)  (586)  (7,283)
Accumulated deficit (93,328)  7,985  (85,343)
Foreign currency translation gain (loss) (1,434)  (63)  (1,497)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (42,615)  307  (42,308)
Total stockholders' equity 377,861  (532)  377,329

As of and for the six months ended June 30, 2019

Additional paid-in capital $ 513,380  $ (8,824)  $ 504,556
Net income (loss) (25,297)  (1,504)  (26,801)
Accumulated deficit (93,328)  7,985  (85,343)
Foreign currency translation gain (loss) (172)  (4)  (176)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (42,615)  307  (42,308)
Total stockholders' equity 377,861  (532)  377,329

The following table presents the effect of the correction of the misstatements on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2019
As Originally Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net income (loss) $ (25,297)  $ (1,504)  $ (26,801)
Deferred income taxes (6,762)  (1,331)  (8,093)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions:

Inventories (5,826)  987  (4,839)
   Income taxes receivable and payable, net 315  1,331  1,646

Other 7,210  517  7,727

Note 3. Segment Information

Management has concluded that: Life Sciences, which is focused on growth in the medical end market, primarily in the orthopaedics and medical/surgical
end markets; Mobile Solutions, which is focused on growth in the general industrial and

11

Table of Contents

automotive end markets; and Power Solutions, which is focused on growth in the electrical and aerospace and defense end markets, constitute our operating
segments. Life Sciences, Mobile Solutions, and Power Solutions are considered operating segments as each engages in business activities for which it earns
revenues and incurs expenses, discrete financial information is available for each, and this is the level at which the chief operating decision maker reviews
discrete financial information for purposes of allocating resources and assessing performance.

The following tables present results of operations by reportable segment.

Life
Sciences

Mobile
Solutions

Power
Solutions

Corporate
and

Consolidations Total
Three Months Ended June 30, 2020

Net sales $ 72,399  $ 41,037  $ 37,491  $ (507)  (a) $ 150,420
Income (loss) from operations 4,333  (4,592)  1,454  (9,401)  $ (8,206)
Interest expense (18,696)
Other 881

Loss before benefit for income taxes and share of net loss from joint venture $ (26,021)
Three Months Ended June 30, 2019

Net sales $ 91,332  $ 79,444  $ 51,393  $ (503)  (a) $ 221,666
Income (loss) from operations 9,305  3,506  5,682  (10,981)  $ 7,512
Interest expense (13,958)
Other (57)
Loss before provision for income taxes and share of net income from joint venture $ (6,503)

Life
Sciences

Mobile
Solutions

Power
Solutions

Corporate
and

Consolidations Total
Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

Net sales $ 156,447  $ 110,921  $ 83,892  $ (1,095)  (a) $ 350,165
Goodwill impairment 146,757  —  92,942  —  $ 239,699
Income (loss) from operations (136,646)  (4,328)  (88,880)  (23,684)  (253,538)
Interest expense (35,773)
Other (239)
Loss before provision for income taxes and share of net income from joint venture $ (289,550)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2019

Net sales $ 177,340  $ 157,519  $ 101,050  $ (987)  (a) $ 434,922
Income (loss) from operations 13,151  6,695  9,506  (22,157)  $ 7,195
Interest expense (27,759)
Other (3,485)
Loss before benefit for income taxes and share of net income from joint venture $ (24,049)

_______________________________

(a) Includes elimination of intersegment transactions occurring during the ordinary course of business.

12

Table of Contents

The following table presents total assets by reportable segment as of June 30, 2020, and December 31, 2019.

Total Assets
June 30, 2020 December 31, 2019

Life Sciences $ 637,927  $ 811,526
Mobile Solutions 356,237  373,256
Power Solutions 201,781  310,545
Corporate and Consolidations 100,069  46,657
Total $ 1,296,014  $ 1,541,984

Note 4. Inventories

Inventories are comprised of the following amounts:

June 30, 2020 December 31, 2019

Raw materials $ 37,491  $ 49,135
Work in process 46,011  43,456
Finished goods 37,529  26,131

Total inventories $ 121,031  $ 118,722

Note 5. Goodwill

The following table shows changes in the carrying amount of goodwill by reportable segment.

Life
Sciences

Power
Solutions Total

Balance as of December 31, 2019 $ 344,316  $ 94,779  $ 439,095
Currency impact and other (1,092)  (1,837)  (2,929)
Impairments (146,757)  (92,942)  (239,699)
Balance as of June 30, 2020 $ 196,467  $ —  $ 196,467

As of June 30, 2020, and December 31, 2019, no goodwill was recorded in the Mobile Solutions reportable segment.

During the first quarter of 2020, our market capitalization declined to a level that was less than the net book value of our stockholders’ equity. The decline
in market capitalization was a triggering event that caused us to perform a goodwill impairment analysis as of March 31, 2020. The goodwill impairment
analysis required significant judgments to calculate the fair value for each of Life Sciences and Power Solutions, including estimation of future cash flows,